

		18 AND HAD AND AND NAME AND DEND 181 181
	Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/01) 7577 1/11 - 8 15 10: RECORDATION FORM OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings TALE SECTION V	2155209 SONLY SONLY S.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
	Tab settings The Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
	1. Name of conveying party(ies): Com Space Corporation 19/08/02 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: CynTrust Communications, Inc. Internal Address: LD 24
	3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other	Street Address: 13455 Noel Road Suite 1670 City: Dallas State:TX Zip: 75240
	Execution Date: May 30, 2002	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
	A. Patent Application No.(s) 01/561, 706	B. Patent No.(s)
	Additional numbers att 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
	Name: Daniel R. Brown	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$\(\frac{40^{66}}{0.00000000000000000000000000000000
/12/ 2002 TI	Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
FC:581	40.00 CH Street Address: P.O. Box 821130	8. Deposit account number:
	city:Ft. Worthstate:TX zip: 76182	501507
	DO NOT USE	TUIC CDACE
	9. Signature.	INIS SPACE
	Daniel R. Brown Name of Person Signing	Signature TILOL Date
	Total number of pages including cover	sheet, attachments, and documents:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231



BILL OF SALE AND ASSIGNMENT

May 30, 2002

STATE OF TEXAS	§	,			
	§	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:			
COUNTY OF DALLAS	§				

THAT on April 23, 2002, the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division, entered an order pursuant to § 363 of the United States Bankruptcy Code and Rule 6004 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure authorizing COMSPACE CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation by and through Robert Yaquinto, Jr., Chapter 7 trustee in Case No. 02-32543 (collectively referred to herein as the "Grantor"), to sell the Estate Property (as hereinafter defined) to CYNTRUST COMMUNICATIONS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Grantee").

THAT Grantor, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, hereby sells, conveys, transfers, assigns and delivers unto Grantee all of Grantor's rights, titles and interests in and to the items listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto (the "Estate Property"), free and clear of all security interests, liens, encumbrances, restrictions and other burdens.

Grantor covenants and agrees, for the benefit of Grantee and its successors and assigns, without further consideration, and whenever and as often as required so to do by Grantee and its successors and assigns, to execute and deliver to Grantee such other instruments of conveyance, transfer, and assignment and take such other action as Grantee may reasonably require more fully and effectively to transfer, assign and convey to and vest in Grantee and its successors and assigns, and to put Grantee and its successors and assigns in actual possession and operating control of, the Estate Property.

Grantor hereby constitutes and appoints Grantee and its successors and assigns Grantor's true and lawful attorneys, with full power of substitution, in Grantor's name and stead but on behalf and for the benefit of Grantee and its successors and assigns, to demand and receive any and all of the Estate Property and to give receipts and releases for and in respect of the same, and any part thereof, and from time to time to institute and prosecute, at the expense and for the benefit of Grantee and its successors and assigns, any and all proceedings at law, in equity or otherwise which Grantee or its successors or assigns may deem proper for the collection or reduction to possession of any of the Estate Property or for the collection and enforcement of any claim or right of any kind hereby sold, conveyed, transferred and assigned, or intended so to be, and to do all acts and things in relation to the Estate Property which Grantee or its successors or assigns shall deem desirable. The foregoing powers are coupled with an interest and are and shall be irrevocable by Grantor or by its dissolution or in any manner or for any reason whatsoever.

Nothing in this Bill of Sale and Assignment, express or implied, is intended or shall be construed to confer upon, or to give to, any person, firm, corporation or other entity other than the Grantor, the Grantee, and their respective successors and assigns, any right or remedy under or by reason of this Bill of Sale and Assignment or any term, covenant or condition hereof, and all the terms, covenants, conditions, promises and agreements contained in this Bill of Sale and Assignment shall be for the sole and exclusive benefit of the Grantor, the Grantee and their respective successors and assigns.

The terms and conditions of this Bill of Sale and Assignment shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Bill of Sale and Assignment as of the date first written above.

COMSPACE CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation

Name: Robert Yaquinto,

Title: Chapter 7 trustee

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF DALLAS

Before me <u>Dava Holland</u>, Notary Rublic, on this day personally appeared Robert Yaquinto, Jr., as Chapter 7 trustee for ComSpace Corporation, a Delaware corporation, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considered therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this 30th day of May, 2002, A.D.

-		and the state of t	
3/	APPY PUR	DANA M HOLLAND	\$
₹ /\$		NOTARY PUBLIC	ζ
10		State of Texas	È
{ \	E OF COL	Dernm. Exp. 03-15-2004	Ę
Sec. 16.	Property Hydrogenesis	The first that Affron the state of the state	ľ

y: Solland Name: Dans M. Holland

Title: Notary Public

My commission expires: 09 15 2004

CLARIFICATION TO EXHIBIT A OF BILL OF SALE AND ASSIGNMENT

IN THE MATTER OF that certain BILL OF SALE AND ASSIGNMENT, dated May 30, 2002, and issued by the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division, pursuant to an order entered on April 23, 2002, under §363 of the US Bankruptcy Code and Rule 6004 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure, consummating a transfer of certain Estate Property from COMPSACE CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, by and through Robert Yaquinto, Jr., Chapter 7 trustee in Case No. 02-32543 (collectively "Grantor"), to CYNTRUST COMMUNICATIONS, INC., A Delaware corporation ("Grantee").

WHEREAS Grantor did covenant and agree, for the benefit of Grantee, without further consideration, to execute and deliver to Grantee such other instruments and conveyances, transfers, assigns, and to take such other actions as Grantee may reasonable require to more fully and effectively convey said Estate Property to Grantee;

AND WHEREAS Grantee desires of elaborate, clarify and particularly define certain of those items of intellectual property conveyed under Item 36 of Exhibit A to said BILL OF SALE AND ASSIGNMENT, which provided a conveyance of "Full ownership of and rights to all intellectual property (as well as any physical manifestations of the intellectual property) [of] ComSpace. Said intellectual property includes but is not limited to patents, know-how and designs as well as any documentation, test data and laboratory notebooks related to said intellectual property.";

GRANTOR HEREBY agrees and acknowledges that said Item 36 of Exhibit A to said BILL OF SALE AND ASSIGNMENT does include, but is not limited to, all those patents and patent applications itemized in Exhibit B, attached hereto in one or more of several individual property sheets, as well as any and all worldwide, divisional applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, reissues, renewals, extensions, and counterparts derived or claiming priority therefrom or the benefit of the filing date thereto.

CLARIFICATION TO EXHIBIT A OF BILL OF SALE AND ASSIGNMENT

Agreed and Acknowledged	l:
-------------------------	----

STATE OF TEXAS

A.D.

COMSPACE CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation Name: Robert Yaquinto, Jr. Title: Chapter 7 trustee COUNTY OF DALLAS Before me Dana M. Holland on this day personally appeared Robert Yaquinto, Jr., as Chapter 7 trustee for ComSpace Corporation, a Delaware corporation, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considered therein expressed. DANA M HOLLAND Name: Dana M. Holland Title: Notary Public

CLARIFICATION TO EXHIBIT A OF BILL OF SALE AND ASSIGNMENT

Exhibit B

Page 8

US Patent Application:

Prop.	Docket	Title	Filed	Serial No.	Inventor
Patent	COM-008	System and Method for Signal	5/1/00	09/561,706	Lo, et al.
Appl.		Synchronization in a			
• •		Communication System			

Is hereby incorporated into Item 36 of Exhibit A.

RECORDED: 07/08/2002

Robert Yaquinto, Jr.
Chapter 7 Trustee